

Case No. 17-874

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ELIZABETH NORTON,
In her official capacity as Governor, State of Calvada

Petitioner,

v.

BRIAN WONG,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari To The United States Court
Of Appeals for the Fourteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Team 13
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Factual Background	1
II. Proceedings Below.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Fourteenth Circuit Erred in Concluding that Governor Norton’s Actions Are Attributable to the State.	6
A. The Fourteenth Circuit Erred in Finding State Action By Inappropriately Narrowing Their Analysis to Governor Norton Creating and Maintaining the GEN Page, Rather Than Focusing on the Actual Deletion and Banning.	8
B. Even if This Court Applies the Nexus Inquiry to Governor Norton’s Action in the Creation and Maintenance of the GEN page, Governor Norton’s Conduct is Still Not Attributable to the State Because This Conduct Arose from Personal Circumstances.	10
II. The Fourteenth Circuit Erred In Holding That Governor Norton Violated Mr. Wong’s First Amendment Rights by Engaging In Viewpoint Discrimination In A State Sponsored Forum Rather Than Government Speech.....	12
A. Mr. Wong Does Not Have A Cognizable First Amendment Claim Because Governor Norton’s Post is Government Speech and the Circuit Court’s Reliance on <i>Matal v.</i> <i>Tam</i> is Inaccurate.	13
1.Governor Norton’s Post is Government Speech and Not Protected by the First Amendment.	13
2. In Analyzing the Applicability of the Government Speech Doctrine, the Circuit Court’s Application of <i>Matal v. Tam</i> is Inaccurate in Finding that Mr. Wong’s Comment Could not be Understood as Government Speech.....	17

B.	Even If this Court Concludes that Governor Norton’s Post Is Not Government Speech, Mr. Wong Still Has No Viable First Amendment Claim Because the Post Was a Limited Forum, and Governor Norton Did Not Engage in Viewpoint Discrimination.....	20
1.	At Most, Governor Norton’s GEN Page is a Limited Public Forum Because the Page is Not Freely Accessible and the Content is Limited to Discussing Government Topics.....	20
2.	The Deletion of Mr. Wong’s Comment Did Not Amount to Viewpoint Discrimination Because Circumstances Demonstrate That Governor Norton Did Not Delete Mr. Wong’s Comment Based on Any View Mr. Wong Held.	23
	CONCLUSION.....	24
	CERTIFICATION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	8
<i>Ark. Educ. Tv Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	25
<i>Barrett v. Walker Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 872 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	8
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	9
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	24
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	13, 24
<i>Davison v. Loudoun Cty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , No. 16-cv-932, 2017 WL 3158389 (E.D. Va. July 25, 2017)	7, 12
<i>Eichenlaub v. Twp. of Indiana</i> , 385 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925)	8
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Assn.</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	14, 20
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	8
<i>Martinez v. Colon</i> , 54 F.3d 980 (1st Cir. 1995).....	10, 11
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	14
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1730 (2017)	16, 20
<i>Patterson v. Cty. Of Onieda</i> , 375 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	24
<i>Pitchell v. Callan</i> , 13 F.3d 545 (2d Cir. 1994)	8, 9, 11
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	passim
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	22, 24
<i>Rossignol v. Voorhaar</i> , 316 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2003)	7, 9, 10, 11

<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	10
<i>Walker v. Texas Div. Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015)....	15, 16, 19, 21
<i>White v. Norwalk</i> , 900 F.2d 1421 (9th Cir. 1990).....	22, 23
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 8
Other Authorities	
Carl E. Brody, Jr., <i>Article: Considering The Public Forum Status Of Government Internet Sites</i> , 44 Stetson L. Rev. 389 (2015)	13, 21, 24
Julie K. Brown, <i>Less is More: Decluttering the State Action Doctrine</i> , 73 Miss. L. Rev. 561 (2008).....	9
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	2, 13
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	8
